

(CAPITAL CASE)

NO. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN R. WOOD,

Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN P. STIRLING, Commissioner, South Carolina
Department of Corrections;
LYDELL CHESTNUT, Deputy Warden of Broad River
Correctional Institution Secure Facility,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
(CAPITAL CASE)**

Emily C. Paavola
Counsel of Record
Lindsey S. Vann
Justice 360
900 Elmwood Ave., Suite 200
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 765-1044
Emily@justice360sc.org

Capital Case

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 2

JURISDICTION..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 I. Introduction. 3

 II. Trial Proceedings..... 5

 a. The State’s Case for Death. 5

 b. The Defense’s Case for Life. 7

 c. Closing Arguments and Jury Deliberations 9

 III. Post-Conviction Proceedings..... 11

 IV. Federal Habeas Review..... 12

REASONS THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED..... 12

 I. The state court’s decision involved an unreasonable application of
 Strickland’s prejudice standard. 12

 II. The Fourth Circuit’s § 2254(d)(1) analysis contravenes this Court’s
 decision in *Sellers*. 17

CONCLUSION..... 23

APPENDIX:

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit,
filed March 3, 2022App. 1

District Court Order of the United States District Court for the District
of South Carolina, Rock Hill Division, filed September 9, 2019App. 22

Order of the South Carolina Court of Common Pleas, Thirteenth
Judicial Circuit, filed April 11, 2013.....App. 69

Order on Rehearing of the United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit, filed March 30, 2022App. 163

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Cullen v. Pinholster, 563 U.S. 170 (2011) 17

Ellenburg v. State, 625 S.E.2d 224 (S.C. 2006) 14

Porter v. McCollum, 558 U.S. 30 (2009)..... 12, 13

Rompilla v. Beard, 545 U.S. 374 (2005)..... 13

Sears v. Upton, 561 U.S. 945 (2010)..... 13

Skipper v. South Carolina, 476 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 3, 15

State v. Burkhardt, 640 S.E.2d 450 (S.C. 2007) 4, 11, 22

State v. Johnson, 360 S.E.2d 317 (S.C. 1987) 4

State v. Plath, 313 S.E.2d 619 (S.C. 1984) 3, 4

State v. Tucker, 478 S.E.2d 260 (S.C. 1996) 3

State v. Wood, 607 S.E.2d 57 (S.C. 2004), cert. denied (June 20, 2005) 4

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....*passim*

Tennard v. Dretke, 542 U.S. 274 (2004)..... 17

Vaughn v. State, 607 S.E.2d 72 (S.C. 2004)..... 14

Williams v. Stirling, 914 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2019) 18

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) 13, 17

Wilson v. Sellers, 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018).....*passim*

Wood v. Stirling, 27 F.4th 269 (4th Cir. 2022) 11, 19, 20, 21

STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend VI 2

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....*passim*
